GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 616
TO BE ANSWERED ON 26/07/2024

ROADS CONSTRUCTED UNDER PMGSY
616 SHRIPARIMAL NATHWANI:
Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

€)) the total length of roads approved and constructed under the Pradhan Mantri Gram SadakYojana (PMGSY) during last three years, details thereof, State-wise; and

(b) average length (in kms) of roads constructed per day under PMGSY for the last five years, year-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI. KAMLESH PASWAN)

(@): A total of 66,806 Km of road length have been sanctioned and 97,843 Km constructed under various interventions/ verticals of PradhanMantri Gram SadakYojana (PMGSY) during the last three years. State-wise details are given in Annexure. These roads will provide connectivity to various habitations and facilities such as schools, hospitals, and Grameen Agricultural Markets which will improve the socio-economic condition of the people living in these areas.

(b): Average length (in Km) of roads constructed per day under PMGSY during the last five years, year-wise is as under:-

S.No [Year Average length (in Km) of roads
constructed per day

1 2023-24 71.50

2 2022-23 81.49

3 2021-22 115.08

4 2020-21 100.48

5 2019-20 74.76

The above averages have been calculated on the basis of overall length of PMGSY roads completed during the year. The year wise achievements have varied on account of challenges due to difficult terrain, non-availability of land and reduced length of available working season in the States/ UTs.
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Annexure

Annexure referred to in part (a) of the reply to the RajyaSabha Unstarred Question No.
616 for 26.07.2024

The details of road length sanctioned (in Km) and constructed (in Km) during the last three years are as under:

S.N [State 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024
Road Road Road Road Road Road
Length | Length | length | length length length
Sanction|Construct|Sanction|Construct| Sanction | Construct
ed ed ed ed ed ed
1 [Andaman and Nicobar 0 14 0 31 0 43
Islands

2 |Andhra Pradesh 24 1,282 0 1,050 1231 369
3 |Arunachal Pradesh 0 597 0 1,189 1743 302
4 |JAssam 0 2,164 933 624 0 609
5 |Bihar 189 1,861 4,704 1,960 267 2,247
6 |Chhattisgarh 0 3,033 614 669 1,525 200
7 |Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 |Gujarat 0 1,008 0 824 1 618
9 |Haryana 590 1,384 0 413 0 343
10 [Himachal Pradesh 0 1,623 440 1,125 2,682 317
11 PJammu and Kashmir 0 3,278 1217 464 534 956
12 [Jharkhand 2,115 995 3,182 1,052 170 1430
13 [Karnataka 0 2,560 230 1,628 0 457
14 |Kerala 581 66 0 133 594 260
15 |Madhya Pradesh 5,408 4,443 981 3,731 294 909
16 [Maharashtra 344 199] 2,551 1,132 276 1,570
17 [Manipur 0 683 0 1,339 502 59
18 |Meghalaya 0 825| 443 481 0 399
19 [Mizoram 0 346 0 191 487 149
20 |Nagaland 0 198 0 68 511 131
21 |Odisha 3,998 2,818 0 2,668 147 2,589
22 [Puducherry 0 0 0 38 0 24
23 |Punjab 28 289 0 453 1,253 955
24 |Rajasthan 0 3,255 2,384 544 493 1,669


25 |Sikkim 0 141 0 281 304 94
26 [Tamil Nadu 1,253 2,063 0 847 2,869 985
27 |[Tripura 0 171 231 122 549 111
28 |Uttar Pradesh 12,279 3,368 0 5,011 459 6,798
29 |Uttarakhand 1,156 2,061 1,090 904 1,241 594
30 [West Bengal 0 525 857 122 0 361
31 |Telangana 58 630 325 496 27 492
32 |Ladakh 0 109 418 139 0 40

Total 28,028] 42,003] 20,606 29,745 18,172 26,095
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